PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No.

529

, Approved and Ordered

JUL 1 3 2006

#Tentenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that the Forest Recreation Regulation, B.C. Reg. 16/2004, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule.

Minister of Tourism, Sport and the Arts

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section:-

Forest and Range Practices Act, S.B.C. 2002, c. 69, s. 141

Other (specify):-

oic 19/2004

June 1, 2006 resub 472/2006/27

SCHEDULE

- 1 Section 1 of the Forest Recreation Regulation, B.C. Reg 16/2004, is amended
 - (a) by repealing the definition of "campground operator",
 - (b) by adding the following definitions:
 - "recreation officer" means an official designated for the purpose of this regulation;
 - "regional manager" means an official designated as a regional manager for the purpose of this regulation;
 - "recreation site or trail operator" means a person or class of persons authorized in writing under section 22 (6) to act as a recreation or trail operator;.

2 Section 5 is amended

- (a) in subsection (1) by adding "by the minister or by a person designated in writing by the minister as authorized to conduct the review" after "refusal reviewed", and
- (b) in subsection (2) by striking out "79,".
- 3 Section 6 (4) is amended by adding ", a recreation officer" after "an official".
- 4 Section 8 is amended by striking out "an official" and substituting "a recreation officer".
- 5 Section 11 (2) is amended by striking out "an official" and substituting "a recreation officer", and
- 6 Section 12 (2) is amended by adding ", a recreation officer" after "An official".
- 7 Section 13 (1) is amended by striking out "an official" and substituting "a recreation officer".
- 8 Section 14 is amended by striking out "an official" and substituting "a recreation officer".

9 Section 15 is amended

- (a) in subsection (1) by striking out "an official" and substituting "a recreation officer", and
- (b) in subsection (2) by striking out "An official" and substituting "A recreation officer".

- 10 Section 16 is amended by striking out "an official" and substituting "a recreation officer".
- 11 Section 17 (b) is amended by striking out "an official" and substituting "a recreation officer".
- **Section 19 is amended by striking out** "Forest Fire Prevention and Suppression Regulation" and substituting "Wildfire Act or a regulation made under that Act".

13 Section 20 is amended

- (a) in subsection (1) (c) by striking out "an official" and substituting "a recreation officer",
- (b) in subsection (2) by striking out "An official" and substituting "A recreation officer",
- (c) in subsection (3) by striking out "An official" and substituting "A recreation officer", and
- (d) in subsection (5) by striking out "An official" and substituting "A recreation officer" and by striking out "campground operator" and substituting "recreation site operator".
- 14 Section 22 (8) (c) is amended by adding ", a recreation officer" after "an official".
- 15 Section 23 (1) is amended by striking out "Forest Fire Prevention and Suppression Regulation" and substituting "Wildfire Act or a regulation made under that Act" and by adding ", a recreation officer" after "an official".